

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Gas Company (U 904 G) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902 G) for (A) Approval of the Forecasted Revenue Requirement Associated with Certain Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Projects and Associated Rate Recovery, and (B) Authority to Modify and Create Certain Balancing Accounts

Application 17-03-021
(Filed on March 30, 2017)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G) IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR APPLICATION FOR (A) APPROVAL OF THE FORECASTED REVENUE
REQUIREMENT ASSOCIATED WITH CERTAIN PIPELINE SAFETY
ENHANCEMENT PLAN PROJECTS AND ASSOCIATED RATE RECOVERY, AND
(B) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY AND CREATE CERTAIN BALANCING ACCOUNTS**

AVISHA A. PATEL

Attorney for

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
555 West Fifth Street, GT-14E7
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 244-2954
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620
E-mail: APatel@semprautilities.com

March 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Commission Ordered a New Paradigm for Safety Enhancement.	4
B. SoCalGas and SDG&E’s PSEP Was Carefully Reviewed and Adopted by the Commission.	5
C. The Commission Established a Framework for Recovery of All Reasonable PSEP Costs.	6
D. The Commission Determined Certain Costs May Not Be Recovered in Rates.	9
E. Protests, Pre-Hearing Conference, and the Scoping Memorandum and Ruling.	10
F. Hearings.....	14
III. LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
A. Ratesetting Proceeding – Just and Reasonable Standard.....	14
B. Burden of Proof – Preponderance of the Evidence.	14
IV. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT APPLICANTS’ FORECASTS ARE REASONABLE AND THE ASSOCIATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED	15
A. The Twelve Projects in the Application Are Within the Scope of PSEP.	15
B. The Cost Forecasts Comply with Commission Directives and Are Reasonable.....	19
1. No Commission-Ordered Disallowances Have Been Included in Applicants’ Forecasts.	19
2. General Management and Administration Costs.	19
3. Company Overheads.	21
4. Phase 2 Engineering, Design, and Planning Costs.....	21
C. Applicants’ Forecasts Are Robust, Reasonable, and Worthy of Ratemaking.....	22
1. Scope Validation and Other Cost Avoidance Efforts Have Been Undertaken.	22

2.	Applicants’ Forecasts Are Project-Specific, Developed by Experienced Estimating Professionals, and Based on Applicants’ Actual Experience Implementing PSEP.....	23
3.	Intervenors’ Proposed Funding Levels Are Woefully Inadequate for Applicants to Complete Commission-Ordered Safety Enhancement Work.....	27
a.	ORA’s Benchmarking Analysis Is Flawed.....	28
b.	TURN/SCGC’s Comparative Analysis Is Flawed.	30
V.	TWO-WAY BALANCING ACCOUNT TREATMENT COMPORTS WITH THE COMMISSION’S SAFETY ENHANCEMENT OBJECTIVES AND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	32
VI.	THE ASSOCIATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND COST ALLOCATION SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED	35
VII.	THE PHASE 2A DECISION TREE SHOULD BE APPROVED	37
VIII.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Commission Decisions	
D.11-06-007	1
D.11-06-017	4, 5, 16
D.13-05-010	34
D.16-06-054	34
D.16-08-003	2, 3, 8, 9, 21, 22, 23, 35, 36
 Commission Rulings	
R.11-02-019	4
 California Statutes	
Pub. Util. Code §§ 451, 454.....	13, 14
Pub. Util. Code §§ 957, 958.....	iv, 2, 3
